

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES T. JOHNSON, PETITIONER

v.

JENNA DICKENSON, RESPONDENT

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL L. GREENWALD
AARON D. RADBIL
GREENWALD DAVIDSON
RADBIL PLLC
5550 Glades Road
Suite 500
Boca Raton, FL 33431

ASHLEY KELLER
Counsel of Record
KELLER POSTMAN LLC
150 North Riverside Plaza
Suite 4100
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 741-5222
ack@kellerpostman.com

NOAH HEINZ
KELLER POSTMAN LLC
1100 Vermont Avenue NW
12th Floor
Washington, DC 20005

Counsel for Petitioner
October 21, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RULE INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Incentive Awards Are Common in Class- Action Practice, and Widely Recognized as Warranted.	4
B. The Litigation Below Settles a TCPA Class Action	7
C. The Eleventh Circuit Applies <i>Greenough</i> to Bar Incentive Awards Categorically.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	10
I. The Eleventh Circuit’s <i>Per Se</i> Bar on Incentive Awards Conflicts with the Rule in Every Other Circuit	11
A. The Opinion Below Expressly Conflicts with Decisions in the Second and Ninth Circuits.....	11
B. The Opinion Below Conflicts with Every Other Circuit as Well.....	13
II. Incentive Awards Are Exceptionally Important.....	18
III. The Panel Opinion Is Wrong	19

A. The Facts of <i>Greenough</i> Bear a “Rough Analogy” only to Excessive Incentive Awards, not to All Incentive Awards	19
B. Contract Law and Rule 23 Provide Authority to Approve Negotiated Incentive Awards.....	21
C. If Trust Law Applies, It Must Be Class-Action Trust Law, Which Treats Class Representatives as Fiduciaries.....	22
IV. This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle to Decide the Question Presented.....	24
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit (Aug. 3, 2022).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit (Sept. 17, 2020) .	34a
APPENDIX C: Final Order and Judgment of the United States District Court of the Southern District of Florida (May 8, 2018).....	81a
APPENDIX D: Amended Complaint Filed in the United States District Court of Florida West Palm Beach Division and Jury Trial Demanded (May 11, 2017)	90a
APPENDIX E: Complaint Filed in the United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida and Jury Trial Demanded (Mar. 28, 2017).....	104a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Amchem Prod., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	17
<i>Bais Yaakov of Spring Valley v. ACT, Inc.</i> , 798 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Berry v. Schulman</i> , 807 F.3d 600 (4th Cir. 2015)	6, 15
<i>Bezdek v. Vibram USA Inc.</i> , 79 F. Supp. 3d 324 (D. Mass. 2015).....	14
<i>Bezdek v. Vibram USA, Inc.</i> , 809 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Bowes v. Melito</i> , 140 S. Ct. 677 (2019)	11
<i>Bryan v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co. (PPG Indus.)</i> , 59 F.R.D. 616 (W.D. Pa. 1973).....	14
<i>Bryan v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co. (PPG Indus.)</i> , 494 F.2d 799 (3d Cir. 1974).....	14
<i>Bussie v. Allamerica Fin. Corp.</i> , No. CIV.A. 97-40204-NMG, 1999 WL 342042 (D. Mass. May 19, 1999)	14
<i>Caligiuri v. Symantec Corp.</i> , 855 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2017)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONTINUED

	Page(s)
<i>Carnegie v. Household Int’l, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2004)	4
<i>Cent. R.R. & Banking Co. v. Pettus</i> , 113 U.S. 116 (1885)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>China Agritech, Inc. v. Resh</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1800 (2018)	6, 17
<i>Cobell v. Jewell</i> , 802 F.3d 12 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	17
<i>Cobell v. Salazar</i> , 679 F.3d 909 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949)	23
<i>Cook v. Niedert</i> , 142 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1998)	6, 16, 17
<i>Dewey v. Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 681 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Eubank v. Pella Corp.</i> , 753 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2014)	23
<i>Halley v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , 861 F.3d 481 (3d Cir. 2017)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONTINUED

	Page(s)
<i>Holmes v. Cont'l Can Co.</i> , 706 F.2d 1144 (11th Cir. 1983).....	5
<i>Hyland v. Navient Corp.</i> , 48 F.4th 110 (2d Cir. 2022)	12, 13
<i>In re Apple Inc. Device Performance Litig.</i> , ___ F.4th ___ No. 21-15758, 2022 WL 4492078 (9th Cir. Sept. 28, 2022)	2, 3, 12
<i>In re BankAmerica Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 775 F.3d 1060 (8th Cir. 2015)	8, 23
<i>In re Celexa & Lexapro Mktg. & Sales Pracs. Litig.</i> , No. MDL 09-2067-NMG, 2014 WL 4446464 (D. Mass. Sept. 8, 2014)	14
<i>In re Combustion, Inc.</i> , 978 F. Supp. 673 (W.D. La. 1997).....	15
<i>In re Compact Disc Minimum Advertised Price Antitrust Litig.</i> , 292 F. Supp. 2d 184 (D. Me. 2003).....	14
<i>In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.</i> , 724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 579 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2009).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONTINUED

	Page(s)
<i>In re S. Ohio Corr. Facility</i> , 24 F. App'x 520 (6th Cir. 2001)	22
<i>In re Sw. Airlines Voucher Litig.</i> , 799 F.3d 701 (7th Cir. 2015)	23
<i>In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001)	16, 19
<i>In re U.S. Bancorp Litig.</i> , 291 F.3d 1035 (8th Cir. 2002)	6, 17
<i>Trustees v. Greenough</i> , 105 U.S. 527 (1881)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. NPAS Sols., LLC</i> , 43 F.4th 1138 (11th Cir. 2022).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. NPAS Sols., LLC</i> , 975 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2020)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Jones v. Singing River Health Servs. Found.</i> , 742 F. App'x 846 (5th Cir. 2018)	15
<i>Jones v. Singing River Health Servs. Found.</i> , 865 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2017)	15
<i>Melito v. Experian Mktg. Sols., Inc.</i> , 923 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2019).....	3, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONTINUED

	Page(s)
<i>Moulton v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 581 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Muransky v. Godiva Chocolatier, Inc.</i> , 922 F.3d 1175 (11th Cir. 2019)	11
<i>Muransky v. Godiva Chocolatier, Inc.</i> , 979 F.3d 917 (11th Cir. 2020)	12
<i>Paul, Johnson, Alston & Hunt v. Grauldy</i> , 886 F.2d 268 (9th Cir. 1989)	12
<i>Pelzer v. Vassalle</i> , 655 F. App'x 352 (6th Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	18
<i>Roes, 1-2 v. SFBSC Mgmt., LLC</i> , 944 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2019)	13
<i>Shelton v. Pargo, Inc.</i> , 582 F.2d 1298 (4th Cir. 1978)	24
<i>Smith v. Crystian</i> , 91 F. App'x 952 (5th Cir. 2004)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONTINUED

	Page(s)
<i>Smith v. Tower Loan of Mississippi, Inc.</i> , 216 F.R.D. 338 (S.D. Miss. 2003).....	15
<i>Staton v. Boeing Co.</i> , 327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Tennille v. W. Union Co.</i> , 785 F.3d 422 (10th Cir. 2015)	17
<i>Thornton v. E. Texas Motor Freight</i> , 497 F.2d 416 (6th Cir. 1974)	16
<i>Tussey v. ABB, Inc.</i> , 850 F.3d 951 (8th Cir. 2017)	16
<i>White v. Nat'l Football League</i> , 41 F.3d 402 (8th Cir. 1994)	17
<i>White v. Nat'l Football League</i> , 822 F. Supp. 1389 (D. Minn. 1993)	17
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4.....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONTINUED

	Page(s)
47 U.S.C. § 227	7
The Claims Resolution Act of 2010 Pub. L. No. 111–291, § 101(g)(1)(A)	17
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)	<i>Passim</i>
Other Authorities	
2 <i>McLaughlin on Class Actions</i> (18th ed. 2021).....	14
5 William B. Rubenstein, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (6th ed. 2022).....	<i>Passim</i>
Theodore Eisenberg & Geoffrey P. Miller, <i>Incentive Awards to Class Action Plaintiffs: An Empirical Study</i> , 53 <i>UCLA L. Rev.</i> 1303 (2006).....	18
